
Nute Engineering Page: 1                 Version 10-15-15 
Engineering Design Services  G:\PUBWORKS\CIP\96003 CYCLIC SEWER PHASE 16\04-DESIGN\DOCS\NUTE THIRD AMEND_CYCLIC 1

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Third Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 19th  day of  November, 2019, by 
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and NUTE 
ENGINEERING, a California corporation whose address is 907 MISSION AVENUE, SAN 
RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA  94901, (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”), in reference to the 
following: 

RECITALS: 

A. City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the
State of California with the power to carry on its business as it is now being conducted under the
statutes of the State of California and the Charter of the City.

B. Various City projects require engineering professional services.  The City issued a Request
for Proposal for services in this contract scope and selected the firm that best meets the City’s needs.
This is the Third Amendment.

C. On July 20, 2016 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Consultant
(hereinafter “Agreement”).  The compensation for the Agreement was $333,069.

C. On July 1, 2017 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Consultant
(hereinafter “First Amendment”).  The term of the First Amendment was modified to terminate on
June 30, 2018.

E. On October 24, 2018 an agreement was entered into by and between City and Consultant
(hereinafter “Second Amendment”).  The compensation for the Second Amendment to Agreement
was $394,390.

F. This is the Third Amendment of four to the Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 13
contract and is called Cyclic Sewer Rehabilitation Project, Phase 17.

G. Consultant is specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform the special service
which will be required by this Agreement.

H. Consultant possesses the skill, experience, ability, background, certification, and knowledge
to provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and conditions described herein.

I. City and Consultant desire to enter into a third amendment to agreement to extend the term to
complete the services for the Cyclic Sewer, Phase 16 Sewer Replacement Project and to extend the
term and add compensation for the Engineering Design Services for the Cyclic Sewer, Phase 17
Sewer Replacement Project, upon the terms and conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows: 



Nute Engineering Page: 2                 Version 10-15-15 
Engineering Design Services  G:\PUBWORKS\CIP\96003 CYCLIC SEWER PHASE 16\04-DESIGN\DOCS\NUTE THIRD AMEND_CYCLIC 1

1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 20th day of July 2017 and shall
terminate on the 30th day of November 2020, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.” 

2. Paragraph 1, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, of the Agreement is modified to
read as follows: 

“Consultant agrees to perform all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to 
furnish all labor, tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary 
work included in Exhibit A as requested.  The consultant acknowledges that the work plan included 
in Exhibit A is tentative and does not commit the City to request Consultant to perform all tasks 
included therein.” 

3. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 4 
of the Agreement is modified to read as follows: 

“Consultant shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Third 
Amendment to Agreement in the amount set forth in Exhibit A which is attached hereto an 
incorporated herein by this reference.  Payment shall be made by checks drawn on the treasury of the 
City, to be taken from the CIP 96003.” 

“Total compensation for work under this Third Amendment shall not exceed 
$414,362.  For a total agreement amount of $1,141,821.” 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 

Signatures on following page 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on the day
and year first above written.

NUTE ENGINEERING

A California Corporation

jOZ^SL
David Stier, P.E.

Partner

Nute Engineering

Engineering Design Services

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Eric J. Levitt

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Liam Garland

Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Lisa N. Maxwell

Assistant City Attorney

fiyoa/

-T^ge: .3 Version 10-15-15
G:\PLTBWORKS\CIP\96003 CYCLIC SEWER PHASE 16\04-DESIGN\DOCS\NUTE ENGINEERING COUNCIL



Printed on 100% Recycled Paper 

October 5, 2019 

Erin Smith, Deputy Public Works Director 
City of Alameda  
Department of Public Works 
950 West Mall Square 
Alameda, CA 94501 

Re: Contract Amendment for Engineering Design Services 
Alameda Cyclic 17 Sewer Replacement Project 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

Nute Engineering is pleased to submit this proposal for a Contract Amendment to provide 
engineering design services and construction services for the Alameda Cyclic 17 Sewer Replacement 
Project (Cyclic 17).   Our review of the sewer pipes (Attachment C) selected for 2019-20 shows that 
the project consists of the rehabilitation of 17,519 linear feet of sewer mains, including laterals, 
manholes and all appurtenances, ranging from 6” diameter to 12” diameter pipe.    

The sewers included in Cyclic 17 include a combination of sewers in roadways and easement sewers.  
Easement sewers in Alameda are known to be challenging due to access issues and the presence of 
trees and structures constructed in the easements.   Nute Engineering will assist the City to send out 
notices to each parcel so they can be investigated in the field and evaluated for construction 
constraints.  Coordination will also be required to provide access for the surveyor to capture sewer 
structures.  Our firm will also provide support to send right-of-entry agreements to the parcels for the 
construction work upon request.   A public meeting for houses serviced by easement sewers will be 
held if deemed necessary. 

The Lincoln Avenue sewer will require special planning and consideration.   The sewer main runs 
through one of the more congested areas in the City including pass the police station.  Fortunately, 
the Lincoln Avenue is wide and existing sewer main is located on the north side of Lincoln Avenue 
provided more flexibility to maintain traffic flow during construction.   

Park Avenue is also one of the busiest commercial corridors in Alameda and has been added to this 
project at the request of City maintenance staff due to observed pipe conditional issues.   Street 
parking will likely have to be restricted during construction necessitating public outreach and 
notification to business prior to construction.   Various sewer rehabilitation methods will be 
evaluated to minimize the impacts to this area and shorten the duration of construction. 

It is understood that the Cyclic 17 project may be completed by Ranger Pipelines, Inc., whom have 
been awarded the Cyclic 16 Construction Contract, through an optional Contract Amendment, or will 
be awarded through a public bidding process.  Our firm will provide engineering services to 
accommodate either of these options.   

Exhibit A 



DESIGN SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER 

 
The following Tasks 1-3 detail the scope of engineering services we propose to provide on the above 
described sewer improvement project: 

Task 1 Services – Pre-Design Investigation 

1. Review Existing Information (Record Drawings, etc) 
2. Field and Utility Investigation  

 CCTV Inspection Review 
 Utility Investigation (Electronic location, Potholing) 
 Field Investigations  
 Permit Identification 
 Easement Sewers – Site visits, coordination 

3. Utility Mapping 
4. Geotechnical Investigation for all work locations 
5. Topographic survey and CAD processing for all work locations 

Task 2 Services – Prepare Plans, Review Specifications, and Cost Estimate 

1. Project Design Coordination 
 Kickoff meeting 
 Progress Meetings (3 total) 
 Public Outreach and Coordination 

2. Project Document Management 
3. Project Plans 

 Coordinate all backfill, paving requirements, details per the City of Alameda 
 Develop and submit 30% plans 
 Develop and submit 60% plans 
 Develop and submit 95% plans 
 Develop and submit 100% plans 

4. Prepare project specifications 
5. Develop detailed project cost estimate 

Task 3 Services – Engineering Services During Construction (ESDC) 

1. Preconstruction meeting 
2. Assist with right-of-entry agreements for easement sewers 
3. Review Contractor's submittals and shop drawings (Assume 25 submittals) 
4. Field consultations with the City as required (Assume 5 meetings) 
5. Respond to Contractor RFI's 
6. Evaluate proposals for modifications to Contract work and prepare change orders 
7. Prepare record drawings for project 

 
PROPOSED SCHEDULE  

The following our proposed schedule for the preparation of the Plans and Specifications for this 
project. 

November 1, 2019  Notice to Proceed with the design  

February 15, 2020  Submit 35% plans and estimates 

Exhibit A 



March 15, 2020  Submit 65% plans and estimates 

April 15, 2020  Submit 95% plans, specifications and estimates  

May 15, 2020  Submit 100%/Final plans and specifications for bidding 

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PROPOSAL 

It is understood that the following services are outside the scope of this proposal and will be provided 
by others: 

 
1. Aerial mapping, field surveying and setting of construction stakes. 

 
2. CCTV inspection. 

3. Smoke testing and televising of the sewers and laterals as determined to be necessary. 

4. Environmental review or preparation of an environmental impact report of the project. 

5. Necessary permit applications and application fees.   

6. Legal services in connection with the project 

7. Mapping and Acquisition of rights of ways, rights of entries and permits. 

8. Printing of plans and specifications for bidding purposes and for the Contractor’s use or 
clerical time to send bid documents out to bidders. 

9. Engineering services in connection with contaminated soil or groundwater. 

10. On-site inspection services. 

ENGINEERING FEE 

 
We propose to do all the work on a time and materials basis to be billed according to the Schedule of 
Hourly Rates attached hereto as Attachment A. The following is the budget for the engineering fee 
for the schedule outlined above: 

Task 1 – Pre-Design Investigation     $222,745 

Task 2 – Prepare Plans, Review Specifications, and Cost Estimate $150,530 

Task 3 – Engineering Services During Construction (ESDC)  $  39,087 

                  Total = $414,362 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 



Very truly yours, 
 
NUTE ENGINEERING 
 
 
By:  __________________________ 

David Stier, P.E., Vice President 
 

Attachment A – Schedule of Hourly Rates 
 
Attachment B – Project Estimating Sheet 
 
Attachment C – Cyclic 17 Pipe Segments 
 
 
   
 

Exhibit A 



907 Mission Avenue | San Rafael, CA 94901 | Phone: 415-453-4480  | Fax: 415-453-0343  | www.nute-engr.com 
 
 
 
 

   

 Civil & Sanitary Consultants 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
  

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE  
   

OFFICE PERSONNEL HOURLY RATE 
          Principal Engineer $242.00 
          Senior Engineer 197.00 

Engineer III 186.00 
Engineer II 179.00 
Engineer I 154.00 

          Field Representative* 169.00 
          Assistant Engineer II 120.00 
          Assistant Engineer I 111.00 
          Senior Designer 176.00 
          CAD Drafter II 147.00 
          CAD Drafter I 129.00 
          Technical Administrative Support 109.00 
          Clerical 95.00 
  
LITIGATION SERVICES   
          Court Appearance/Deposition 348.00 
  
  

*Field Representative for construction is a Prevailing Wage category as required by the 
California Department of Industrial Relations. 
 
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
 
Sub-consultants will be charged at 1.10 times cost.  Charges for reproductions, 
blueprinting, outside computer services, rental of special equipment, delivery, 
express mail, insurance certificates (where client requires to be listed as an 
additional insured) and meals and lodging will be charged at 1.10 times cost.  
Mileage will be charged at the IRS approved rate. Nute Engineering reserves the 
right to adjust its hourly rate structure for all ongoing contracts. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 1, 2019 

Exhibit A 

http://www.nute-engr.com/


NUTE ENGINEERING
907 Mission Ave

ATTACHMENT B - PROJECT COST ESTIMATING SHEET 
CITY OF ALAMEDA
CYCLIC 17 SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT San Rafael, CA 94901

TOTALS 

Rate $/Hr $197 $186 $179 $176 $129 $109

Review existing information (Record drawings, etc.) 25 25

Field and utility investigation
CCTV Inspection Review 10 10 40

Utility Investigation (Electronic Location, Potholing) 10 10 20 10,000 1,000

Field Investigations 40 40 20

Permit Identification 10 10

Easement Sewers - Site Visits, coordination 40 40

Utility Mapping 20 20 40 10

Geotechnical investigation for all work locations 10 36,000 3,600

Topographic survey and CAD processing for all work locations 20 10 85,700 8,570

Hours 165 175 130 10

Cost $30,690 $31,325 $16,770 $1,090 $131,700 $13,170 $224,745

Project Design Coordination
Kickoff Meeting 3 3

Progress Meetings (3 total) 9 9

Public Outreach and Coordination for easement sewers 20 20

Project document management 10 10 20

Project Plans 
Coordinate all backfill, paving requirements, details per the City of Alameda 20

Develop and submit 30% plans 10 60 60 60

Develop and submit 60% plans 10 60 60 80

Develop and submit 95% plans 10 60 60 80

Submit final plans 30 30 40

Prepare project specifications 20 20

Develop detailed project cost estimate 20 20

Hours 30 312 272 260 40

Cost $5,910 $58,032 $48,688 $33,540 $4,360 $150,530

Preconstruction meeting 6 3

Assist with Right-of-Entry Agreements for easement sewers 10

Review Contractor's submittals and shop drawings (Assume 25 submittals) 20 40 30

Field consultations with the City as required (Assume 5 meetings) 8 20 20

Respond to Contractor RFI's 6 10 20

Evaluate proposals for modifications to Contract work and prepare change orders 8

Prepare record drawings for the project 6 10 20

Hours 16 68 83 40 30

Cost $3,152 $12,648 $14,857 $5,160 $3,270 $39,087

TOTAL $9,062 $101,370 $94,870 $55,470 $8,720 $414,362

David Stier  RCE No. 68950 Date

Task 3.  Engineering Services During Construction (ESDC)

Task 2.  Prepare Plans, Review Specifications and Cost Estimate 

Senior 
Engineer

Engineer II
Senior CAD 

Designer

Task 1. Pre-Design Investigation 

Engineer III CAD Tech 1
Technical 

Typing
Direct      
Cost

Direct Cost 
Markup

8592 Alameda Cyclic 17 - Cost Proposal.xlsx 10/2/2019

10/02/2019

Exhibit A 



9400010

9632041

9722025

9633503

9633505

9633506
9633504

9722023

9722509

9741000

9741001

9641109

9641007

9641008

9641121

9632407

9632301

96323029632308

9632303
9632304

9632305

9632306

9632408

9632035

9632036

9721106

9721104

9721105

9421103

9420615

9420314

9400030

9641802

9421104

9641120

9641119

9641038

9420353

9633502

9722022

9632507

9632207

9632703

9632705

9632706

9714706
9714704

9633903
9714701

9714410

9721101

9714702

9714604

9632504

9632506

9420316

9420614

9420315

9620004

9420909

9741005

9741003 9632409

9632410

96317119641807

9641808

9421126

9420906
9641037

9620003

9631712

9714503

9714504

9714704

9714601

9714409

9714705

9714606

Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, USGS, Intermap, increment P Corp., NRCAN, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri (Thailand), MapmyIndia, ©
OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

Legend

Requested by Maintenance

Planned Rehab 20/21

Exhibit A 

DStier
Text Box
ATTACHMENT C:  CYLIC 17 PIPE SEGMENTS










	Nute Proposal_Exh A.pdf
	SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
	NUTE_Cyclic17Proposal_10022019.pdf
	8785 Alameda Cyclic 17 Proposal
	2019 Hourly Rates on letterhead
	ATTACHMENT A
	REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
	EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 1, 2019


	8592 Alameda Cyclic 17 - Cost Proposal
	PLannedRehab20_21a





